
Addendum No. 49 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2 
December 10, 2015  Rev. 8/2017 

ADDENDUM NO. 49 TO AGREEMENT  
DATED DECEMBER 10, 2015, BETWEEN  

THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND HNTB CORPORATION  

Project: Construction Administration Phase Services for BP-S00196 Terminal C 
Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support 
Equipment Facility, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective as of this 21st day of February, 2024, by and between the 
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY ("Authority") and HNTB CORPORATION 
("Consultant"). 

W I T N E S S E T H 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated December 10, 2015, Authority and Consultant entered into an 
Agreement for Consultant to provide Architect of Record for the South Terminal C, Phase I services; 
and 

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional professional services 
for Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by Authority in any Addendum 
to the Agreement and accepted in writing by Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, Authority and Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum to the Agreement to provide 
for additional services to be rendered by Consultant under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, 
Authority and Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the Agreement
and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional services according to the
payment terms set forth in the Agreement.

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO EXCEED
amount of THREE MILLION NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED
NINETY-FIVE AND 50/100 DOLLARS ($3,952,595.50), broken down as follows:

Professional Fees: NTE: $3,952,595.50 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $3,952,595.50 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott 
Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, 
as amended; 

 AND 

GOAA Date: 02/21/24



Addendum No. 49 to Agreement dated Page 2 of 2 
December 10, 2015  Rev. 8/2017 

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant hereby
certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List as defined in
Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as
defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135, as amended.

4. Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized
Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott of Israel.

In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Authority may terminate 
this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted 
a false certification or has been placed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business 
operations in Cuba or Syria. 

5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated December 10, 2015
and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Addendum No. 49 on this day of 
_______________.

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

     By: _____________________________ 
    Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. 
    Chief Executive Officer 

 
 
 
 

HNTB CORPORATION 

By: _____________________________ 
Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 

_____________________________ 
Printed Name 

_____________________________ 
Title 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
on this date  _____________ 

By:________________________ 
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 



Memorandum

To: Members of the Construction Committee

From: Scott Shedek, Vice President of Construction
(Prepared by John Volpe – PMO)

Date: February 13, 2024

Re: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Architect
of Record for South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB
Corporation for Construction Administration Phase Services for BP-S00196
Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground
Support Equipment Facility at Orlando International Airport

Consultant’s proposal, dated November 14, 2023, is to provide Construction Phase Services for
the South Terminal C, Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support
Equipment Facility with HNTB Corporation which include Construction Administration and
Closeout Services. This addendum does not include HNTB core team members consisting of
Senior Director I and II, Senior Project Manager, and Assistant Project Manager. The schedule
for this work will run from 1,228 calendar days from NTP until final completion.

If approved, these services would be effective the date of Aviation Authority Board Approval.

This continuing consultant was selected for this task based on ( all that apply):
Experience Available Personnel Current Workload
Expertise Equitable Distribution Other:_______________

The DBE participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development. Their
findings and recommendation are attached.

Funding is from General Airport Revenue Bonds and Passenger Facility Charges (PFC’s)
. Funding source verified by

_______________________ of Construction Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available.

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee recommend to the Aviation
Authority Board approval of an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South Terminal C, Phase
1 Agreement with HNTB Corporation for the services contained herein and amount as shown
below:

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22)
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18b

Funding is from General A

_____________________ 2       9       24

EXHIBIT A

tara.ciaglia
Text Box
CCM HANDOUT
2/13/2024  
Item IV-A
Revised Full Item



Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (Rev. 1/6/22)
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18b

AAC – Compliance Review Date
AAC – Funding Eligibility Review Date

Not to Exceed Fees $3,952, .50
Lump Sum Fees $0.00
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00
TOTAL $3,952, 9 .50$3,95

2/9/24
2/9/24



 













HNTB Corporation - NTE







HNTB Corporation - NTE







HNTB Corporation - NTE







HNTB Corporation - NTE



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $742,842 $742,842
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $742,842 $742,842

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -             
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 3,973              3,973         

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 3,973              3,973         

Average Hourly Rate: $187 $187

Kimley Horn Associates
FY24 Table C - 1 11/14/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services TOTAL

Kimley Horn and Associates
labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

Kimley Horn and Associates
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 2,267 $392,468 2,267 $392,468 173
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal Kimley Horn and Associates 2,267 $392,468 2,267 $392,468 173
AVCON, Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 994 $192,794 994 $192,794 194
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal AVCON, Inc. 994 $192,794 994 $192,794 194
TY LIN International
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 712 $157,580 712 $157,580 221
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal TY LIN International 712 $157,580 712 $157,580 221
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 3,973 $742,842 3,973 $742,842 187

Kimley Horn Associates Table C - 4 11/14/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

Kimley Horn and Associates
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services 
Project Administration and Management 4.00 $1,072 $0 16.00 $3,968 32.00 $6,016 100.00 $13,300 $0 20.0 $1,560 172 $25,916 $151
Construction Management Plan 4.00 $1,072 $0 10.00 $2,480 40.00 $7,520 40.00 $5,320 8.00 $1,048 8.0 $624 110 $18,064 $164
CSPP Coordination 8.00 $2,144 $0 24.00 $5,952 $0 $0 $0 16.0 $1,248 48 $9,344 $195
Subconsultant Submittals Coordination: 130 EA $0 $0 33.00 $8,184 130.00 $24,440 $0 $0 65.0 $5,070 228 $37,694 $165
Subconsultant RFIs Coordination: 180 EA $0 $0 45.00 $11,160 180.00 $33,840 $0 $0 90.0 $7,020 315 $52,020 $165
Pavement Submittals: 45 EA $0 $0 12.00 $2,976 45.00 $8,460 90.00 $11,970 $0 24.0 $1,872 171 $25,278 $148
Structures Submittals: 60 EA $0 $0 15.00 $3,720 60.00 $11,280 120.00 $15,960 $0 30.0 $2,340 225 $33,300 $148
Drainage Submittals: 50 EA $0 $0 13.00 $3,224 50.00 $9,400 100.00 $13,300 $0 25.0 $1,950 188 $27,874 $148
Miscellaneous Submittals: 40 EA $0 $0 10.00 $2,480 40.00 $7,520 80.00 $10,640 $0 20.0 $1,560 150 $22,200 $148
Weekly Field Meetings (1.5 hour/week - 44 weeks) $0 66.00 $16,434 66.00 $16,368 22.00 $4,136 $0 $0 22.0 $1,716 176 $38,654 $220
Field Inspections/Report (bi-weekly/month - 6 hours) $0 $0 132.00 $32,736 44.00 $8,272 $0 $0 44.0 $3,432 220 $44,440 $202
Respond to Field Requests (4 hours/week - 44 weeks) $0 $0 176.00 $43,648 44.00 $8,272 $0 44.00 $5,764 $0 264 $57,684 $219
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 16.00 $4,288 66.00 $16,434 552.00 $136,896 687.00 $129,156 530.00 $70,490 52.00 $6,812 364 $28,392 2,267 $392,468 $173
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 16.00 $4,288 66.00 $16,434 552.00 $136,896 687.00 $129,156 530.00 $70,490 52.00 $6,812 364 $28,392 2,267 $392,468 $173

$78$131$268 $249 $248 $188

QC Reviewer Sr. Engineer Sr. Administrative 
Asst.EngineerSr Project ManagerSr. Program 

Manager
Sr CADD 
Designer

$133

Kimley Horn Associates Table C - 5 11/14/2023
FY24



AVCON, Inc.

FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

TY LIN International
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
Fuel System Submittals: 50 EA $0 25.00 $5,800 100.00 $24,600 25.00 $4,200 $0 14.00 $1,344 164 $35,944 $219
Fuel System RFIs: 80 EA $0 40.00 $9,280 160.00 $39,360 40.00 $6,720 $0 20.00 $1,920 260 $57,280 $220
Weekly Progress Meetings (1.5 hrs/wk, 44 Weeks) 66.00 $21,516 66.00 $15,312 22.00 $5,412 $0 $0 22.00 $2,112 176 $44,352 $252
Field Inspections/Report (8 hrs quarterly, 4 Trips) 0.00 $0 32.00 $7,424 16.00 $3,936 $0 $0 44.00 $4,224 92 $15,584 $169
Respond to Field Requests (1.5 hrs/bi-weekly, 8 Requests) 0.00 $0 12.00 $2,784 4.00 $984 $0 4.00 $652 $0 20 $4,420 $221

  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 66.00 $21,516 175.00 $40,600 302.00 $74,292 65.00 $10,920 4.00 $652 100.00 $9,600 712 $157,580 $221
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 66.00 $21,516 175.00 $40,600 302.00 $74,292 65.00 $10,920 4.00 $652 100.00 $9,600 712 $157,580 $221

$96$326 $232 $246 $168 $163

Principal Sr. Project 
Manager Sr. Engineer Engineer Sr. CADD 

Designer
Sr. Administrative 

Asst.

TY LIN International Table C - 5 11/14/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $512,903 $512,903
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $512,903 $512,903

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -             
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 2,516              2,516         

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 2,516              2,516         

Average Hourly Rate: $204 $204

Kimley Horn Associates
FY25 Table C - 1 11/14/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services TOTAL

Kimley Horn and Associates labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

Kimley Horn and Associates
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 1,323 $258,418 1,323 $258,418 195
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal Kimley Horn and Associates 1,323 $258,418 1,323 $258,418 195
AVCON, Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 597 $120,343 597 $120,343 202
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal AVCON, Inc. 597 $120,343 597 $120,343 202
TY LIN International
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 596 $134,142 596 $134,142 225
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal TY LIN International 596 $134,142 596 $134,142 225
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 2,516 $512,903 2,516 $512,903 204

Kimley Horn Associates Table C - 4 11/14/2023
FY25



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

Kimley Horn and Associates
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services 
CSPP Coordination 8.00 $1,992 24.00 $5,952 $0 $0 $0 16.00 $1,248 48 $9,192 $192
Subconsultant Submittals Coordination: 50 EA $0 14.00 $3,472 50.00 $9,400 $0 $0 25.00 $1,950 89 $14,822 $167
Subconsultant RFIs Coordination: 80 EA $0 20.00 $4,960 80.00 $15,040 $0 $0 40.00 $3,120 140 $23,120 $165
Pavement Submittals: 5 EA $0 2.00 $496 6.00 $1,128 10.00 $1,330 $0 4.00 $312 22 $3,266 $148
Structures Submittals: 20 EA $0 6.00 $1,488 20.00 $3,760 40.00 $5,320 $0 10.00 $780 76 $11,348 $149
Drainage Submittals: 10 EA $0 4.00 $992 10.00 $1,880 20.00 $2,660 $0 6.00 $468 40 $6,000 $150
Miscellaneous Submittals: 20 EA $0 6.00 $1,488 20.00 $3,760 40.00 $5,320 $0 10.00 $780 76 $11,348 $149
Weekly Field Meetings (1.5 hour/week - 52 weeks) 78.00 $19,422 78.00 $19,344 26.00 $4,888 $0 $0 26.00 $2,028 208 $45,682 $220
Field Inspections/Report (bi-weekly/month - 6 hours) $0 156.00 $38,688 52.00 $9,776 $0 $0 52.00 $4,056 260 $52,520 $202
Respond to Field Requests (4 hours/week -52 weeks) 52.00 $12,948 208.00 $51,584 52.00 $9,776 $0 52.00 $6,812 $0 364 $81,120 $223
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 138.00 $34,362 518.00 $128,464 316.00 $59,408 110.00 $14,630 52.00 $6,812 189.00 $14,742 1,323 $258,418 $195
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 138.00 $34,362 518.00 $128,464 316.00 $59,408 110.00 $14,630 52.00 $6,812 189.00 $14,742 1,323 $258,418 $195

Sr. Engineer Sr. Administrative 
Asst.EngineerSr Project ManagerSr. Program 

Manager
Sr CADD 
Designer

$133$249 $248 $188 $78$131

Kimley Horn Associates Table C - 5 11/14/2023
FY25



AVCON, Inc.

FY25



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

TY LIN International
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services 
Fuel System Submittals: 20 EA $0 10.00 $2,320 40.00 $9,840 10.00 $1,680 $0 6.00 $576 66.00 $14,416 $218
Fuel System RFIs: 40 EA $0 20.00 $4,640 80.00 $19,680 20.00 $3,360 $0 10.00 $960 130.00 $28,640 $220
Weekly Progress Meetings (1.5 hrs/wk, 52 Weeks) 78.00 $25,428 78.00 $18,096 26.00 $6,396 $0 $0 22.00 $2,112 204.00 $52,032 $255
Field Inspections/Report (8 hrs bi-monthly 6, Trips) $0 48.00 $11,136 24.00 $5,904 $0 $0 44.00 $4,224 116.00 $21,264 $183
Respond to Field Requests (2 hrs/bi-weekly, 26 Requests) $0 52.00 $12,064 14.00 $3,444 $0 14.00 $2,282 $0 80.00 $17,790 $222

  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 78.00 $25,428 208.00 $48,256 184.00 $45,264 30.00 $5,040 14.00 $2,282 82.00 $7,872 596.00 $134,142 $225
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 78.00 $25,428 208.00 $48,256 184.00 $45,264 30.00 $5,040 14.00 $2,282 82.00 $7,872 596.00 $134,142 $225

Principal Sr. Project 
Manager Sr. Engineer Engineer Sr. CADD 

Designer
Sr. Administrative 

Asst.

$326 $232 $246 $168 $163 $96

TY LIN International Table C - 5 11/14/2023
FY25





Kimley Horn and Associates

FY26



FY26



AVCON, Inc.

FY26



FY26



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. Closeout TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $457,242 $63,382 $520,624
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $457,242 $63,382 $520,624

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -                  -             
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 2,132              427                 2,559         

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 2,132              427                 2,559         

Average Hourly Rate: $214 $148 $203

Kimley Horn Associates, Inc.
FY27 Table C - 1 11/14/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services Close Out TOTAL

Kimley Horn and Associates
labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

Kimley Horn and Associates
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 1,008 $209,178 291 $40,588 1,299 $249,766 192
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0 $0
Subtotal Kimley Horn and Associates 1,008 $209,178 291 $40,588 1,299 $249,766 192
AVCON, Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 626 $131,958 114 $18,256 740 $150,214 203
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0 $0
Subtotal AVCON, Inc. 626 $131,958 114 $18,256 740 $150,214 203
TY LIN International
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 498 $116,106 22 $4,538 520 $120,644 232
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0 $0
Subtotal TY LIN International 498 $116,106 22 $4,538 520 $120,644 232
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 2,132 $457,242 427 $63,382 2,559 $520,624 203

Kimley Horn Associates, Inc. Table C - 4 11/14/2023
FY27



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

Kimley Horn and Associates
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
CSPP Coordination 8.00 $1,992 24.00 $5,952 $0 $0 $0 $0 16.00 $1,248 48.00 $9,192 $192
Subconsultant Submittals Coordination: 30 EA $0 8.00 $1,984 4.00 $752 $0 $0 $0 4.00 $312 16.00 $3,048 $191
Subconsultant RFIs Coordination: 55 EA $0 8.00 $1,984 16.00 $3,008 $0 $0 $0 8.00 $624 32.00 $5,616 $176
Miscellaneous Submittals: 10 EA $0 8.00 $1,984 20.00 $3,760 40.00 $5,320 $0 $0 12.00 $936 80.00 $12,000 $150
Weekly Field Meetings (1.5 hour/week - 52 weeks) 78.00 $19,422 78.00 $19,344 26.00 $4,888 $0 $0 $0 26.00 $2,028 208.00 $45,682 $220
Field Inspections/Report (bi-weekly/month - 6 hours) $0 156.00 $38,688 52.00 $9,776 $0 $0 $0 52.00 $4,056 260.00 $52,520 $202
Respond to Field Requests (4 hours/week - 52 weeks) 52.00 $12,948 208.00 $51,584 52.00 $9,776 $0 52.00 $6,812 $0 $0 364.00 $81,120 $223
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 138.00 $34,362 490.00 $121,520 170.00 $31,960 40.00 $5,320 52.00 $6,812 0.00 $0 118.00 $9,204 1008.00 $209,178 $208
Close Out
As-Built Submittals Review - Civil Plan Set $0 $0 20.00 $3,760 40.00 $5,320 $0 $0 $0 60.00 $9,080 $151
Prepare Record Documents (Plans and Specs.) $0 2.00 $496 15.00 $2,820 60.00 $7,980 60.00 $7,860 40.00 $4,160 10.00 $780 187.00 $24,096 $129
Subconsultant Coordination $0 2.00 $496 20.00 $3,760 10.00 $1,330 $0 $0 $0 32.00 $5,586 $175
Permit Coordination and Close-Out $0 2.00 $496 $0 10.00 $1,330 $0 $0 $0 12.00 $1,826 $152
  Sub-Total Close Out 0.00 $0 6.00 $1,488 55.00 $10,340 120.00 $15,960 60.00 $7,860 40.00 $4,160 10.00 $780 291.00 $40,588 $139
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 138.00 $34,362 496.00 $123,008 225.00 $42,300 160.00 $21,280 112.00 $14,672 40.00 $4,160 128.00 $9,984 1299.00 $249,766 $192

$78$131$249 $248 $188 $104

CADD 
TechnicianSr. Engineer Sr. Administrative 

Asst.EngineerSr Project ManagerSr. Program 
Manager Sr CADD Designer

$133

Kimley Horn Associates, Inc. Table C - 5 11/14/2023
FY27



AVCON, Inc.

FY27



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

TY LIN International
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
Fuel System Submittals: 5 EA $0 4.00 $928 10.00 $2,460 4.00 $672 $0 2.00 $192 20.00 $4,252 $213
Fuel System RFIs: 15 EA $0 8.00 $1,856 28.00 $6,888 8.00 $1,344 $0 4.00 $384 48.00 $10,472 $218
Weekly Progress Meetings (1.5 hrs/wk, 52 Weeks) 78.00 $25,428 78.00 $18,096 26.00 $6,396 $0 $0 26.00 $2,496 208.00 $52,416 $252
Field Inspections/Report (8 hrs bi-monthly, 6 Trips) $0 32.00 $7,424 12.00 $2,952 $0 $0 52.00 $4,992 96.00 $15,368 $160
Respond to Field Requests (1.5 hrs/bi-weekly, 26 Requests) 52.00 $16,952 52.00 $12,064 12.00 $2,952 $0 10.00 $1,630 0.00 $0 126.00 $33,598 $267

  Sub-Total Bulletin 130.00 $42,380 174.00 $40,368 88.00 $21,648 12.00 $2,016 10.00 $1,630 84.00 $8,064 498.00 $116,106 $233
Close Out
As-Built Submittals Review - Fueling 2.00 $652 2.00 $464 $0 $0 $0 $0 4.00 1,116 $279
Prepare Record Documents (Plans and Specs.) 2.00 $652 4.00 $928 $0 4.00 $672 6.00 $978 2.00 $192 18.00 $3,422 $190
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs. 4.00 $1,304 6.00 $1,392 0.00 $0 4.00 $672 6.00 $978 2.00 $192 22.00 $4,538 $206
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 134.00 $43,684 180.00 $41,760 88.00 $21,648 16.00 $2,688 16.00 $2,608 86.00 $8,256 520.00 $120,644 $232

$96$326 $232 $246 $168 $163

Principal Sr. Project 
Manager Sr. Engineer Engineer Sr. CADD 

Designer
Sr. Administrative 

Asst.

TY LIN International Table C - 5 11/14/2023
FY27



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. Closeout TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $90,000 $0 $90,000
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $90,000 $0 $90,000

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -              -                    
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 720                 -              720                   

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 720                 -              720                   

Average Hourly Rate: $125 #DIV/0! $125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
FY24 Table C - 1 11/9/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services Close Out TOTAL

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 720 $90,000 0 $0 720 $90,000 125
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0 $0
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 720 $90,000 0 $0 720 $90,000 125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc. Table C - 4 11/9/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
d. RFI/DSI Responses 400 $50,000 400 $50,000 $125
f. Shop Drawings and Samples 240 $30,000 240 $30,000 $125
l. Substantial Completion/Punch list/Startup/CX 80 $10,000 80 $10,000 $125

  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 720 $90,000 720 $90,000 $125
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 720 $90,000 720 $90,000 $125

$125

Senior Document 
Control

MLM-Martin Architects Inc. Table C - 5 11/9/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. Closeout TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $40,000 $5,000 $45,000
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $40,000 $5,000 $45,000

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -              -             
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 320                 40                360            

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 320                 40                360            

Average Hourly Rate: $125 $125 $125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
FY25 Table C - 1 11/9/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services Close Out TOTAL

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 320 $40,000 40 $5,000 360 $45,000 125
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0 $0
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 320 $40,000 40 $5,000 360 $45,000 125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc. Table C - 4 11/9/2023
FY25



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
d. RFI/DSI Responses 160 $20,000 160 $20,000 $125
f. Shop Drawings and Samples 120 $15,000 120 $15,000 $125
l. Substantial Completion/Punch list/Startup/CX 40 $5,000 40 $5,000 $125

  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs. 320 $40,000 320 $40,000 $125
Close Out

  Prepare Record Drawings/Documents 40 $5,000 40 5,000 $125
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Sevices 40 $5,000 40 $5,000 $125
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 360 $45,000 360 $45,000 $125

Senior Document 
Control

$125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc. Table C - 5 11/9/2023
FY25



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. Closeout TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $10,000 $5,000 $15,000
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $10,000 $5,000 $15,000

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -                  -             
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 80                   40                   120            

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 80                   40                   120            

Average Hourly Rate: $125 $125 $125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
FY26 Table C - 1 11/9/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services Close Out TOTAL

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 80 $10,000 40 $5,000 120 $15,000 125
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0 $0
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 80 $10,000 40 $5,000 120 $15,000 125

MLM-Martin Architects Inc. Table C - 4 11/9/2023
FY26



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

MLM-Martin Architects Inc.
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
d. RFI/DSI Responses 48 $6,000 48 $6,000 $125
f. Shop Drawings and Samples 16 $2,000 16 $2,000 $125
l. Substantial Completion/Punch list/Startup/CX 16 $2,000 16 $2,000 $125

  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 80 $10,000 80 $10,000 $125
Close Out

  Prepare Record Drawings/Documents 40 $5,000 40 5,000 $125
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs. 40 $5,000 40 $5,000 $125
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 120 $15,000 120 $15,000 $125

$125

Senior Document 
Control

MLM-Martin Architects Inc. Table C - 5 11/9/2023
FY26





MLM-Martin Architects Inc.

FY27



FY27





C&S Engineers Inc





 BASE CONSULTING





Selbert Perkins Design

FY24



FY24





Selbert Perkins Design







Selbert Perkins Design

FY26



FY26



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-1

SUMMARY OF TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

Phase of Project: Const. TOTAL
 Phase Services CONTRACT 

1.0  Lump Sum Fee: $0 $0
2.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee: $12,896 $12,896
3.0  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses: $0 $0

4.0 TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE: $12,896 $12,896

Total Lump Sum Labor Hours: -                  -             
Total Not to Exceed Reimbursable Labor Hours: 112                 112            

TOTAL LABOR HOURS: 112                 112            

Average Hourly Rate: $115 $115

Syska Hennessy Group
FY24 Table C - 1 11/9/2023



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-4

SUMMARY OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES AND EXPENSES

Phase of Project:
Construction Phase 

Services TOTAL

Syska Hennessy Group
labor 
hours Total Fee

labor 
hours Cost Avg. Rate

Syska Hennessy Group
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 8 $1,872 8 $1,872 234
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal Syska Hennessy Group 8 $1,872 8 $1,872 234
SGM Engineering Inc.
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Fee 104 $11,024 104 $11,024 106
  Not to Exceed Reimbursable Expenses $0 $0
Subtotal SGM Engineering Inc. 104 $11,024 104 $11,024 106
Total Not to Exceed Amount: 112 $12,896 112 $12,896 115

Syska Hennessy Group Table C - 4 11/9/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

Syska Hennessy Group
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Construction Phase Services
Periodic team call attendance and meetings with SGM 8 $1,872 8 $1,872 $234

  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 8 $1,872 8 $1,872 $234
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 8 $1,872 8 $1,872 $234

Sr. Project Manager

$234

Syska Hennessy Group Table C - 5 11/9/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL
TABLE C-5

BREAKDOWN OF NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEES

Position: TOTAL

Rate ($/Hour):
Avg. 

Hourly

SGM Engineering Inc.
labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost

labor 
hours Cost Rate

Sr. Project 
Manager Sr. Engineer

$106 $106

Construction Phase Services
a. Administration & Meetings 52 $5,512 0 $0 52 5,512 $106
c. Site Visits & Observation 0 $0 40 $4,240 40 $4,240 $106
l. Substantial Completion/Punch list/Startup/CX 0 $0 12 $1,272 12 $1,272 $106
  Sub-Total Const. Phase Svcs 52 $5,512 52 $5,512 104 $11,024 $106
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED REIMBURSABLE FEE: 52 $5,512 52 $5,512 104 $11,024 $106

NOTES:

1.  A separate spreadsheet is required for each consultant/subconsultant with any portion of it's services to be com
2.  Each spreadsheet to be customized to accurately indicate the actual services to be provided for each phase of

Syska Hennessy Group Table C - 5 11/9/2023
FY24



EXHIBIT A - CONSULTANT'S COMPENSATION PROPOSAL 
TABLE C-7a, C-7b C-7c

PARTICIPATION SCHEDULE

TABLE C-7a DBE PARTICIPATION SCHEDULE

NAME OF SUBCONSULTANT ADDRESS FEE PROPOSED
 PARTICIPATION

SGM Engineering Inc. 935 Lake Baldwin Lane, Orlando, FL 
32814 $11,024 85%

0%

TOTAL PROPOSED PARTICIPATION $11,024.00 85%

PROPOSED SCOPE OF SERVICES

Construction Phase Services Related to Mechanical and Plumbing 
Discipline

Syska Hennessy Group Table C - 7 11/9/2023
FY24





Syska Hennessy Group

FY25



FY25



SGM Engineering Inc.

FY25



FY25





Syska Hennessy Group

FY26



FY26



SGM Engineering Inc.

FY26



FY26





T.Y. Lin International

FY24



FY24



AVCON, Inc.

FY24



FY24



FY24





T.Y. Lin International

FY25



FY25



AVCON, Inc.

FY25



FY25



FY25





Rhodes Brito Architects

FY24



FY24





Rhodes Brito Architects

FY25



FY25





Rhodes Brito Architects

FY26



FY26











TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 
supporting the compensation for this project’s agreement are accurate, complete, and current at the time 
of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later.

Consultant    HNTB Corporation  

By:_____________________________________

Print Name: George Gilhooley  

Date: , 202   



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Construction Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: February 13, 2024

RE: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South Terminal
C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB Corporation for Construction Administration Phase Services for BP-
S00196 Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support Equipment
Facility at Orlando International Airport

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's DBE specifications and determined that HNTB 
Corporation proposes 8.2% DBE participation for this addendum.

Our analysis indicates that HNTB Corporation is eligible for award of the subject addendum.

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001

tara.ciaglia
Text Box
CCM HANDOUT
2/13/2024  
Item IV-A
OSBD Memo



DBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities.

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7179

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information:

2. DBE Goal by Group Representation: 5. DBE Goal by Group Representation:
Asian Pacific American Actual Result Asian Pacific American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Asian Subcontinent American Actual Result Asian Subcontinent American 7,792.00            Actual Result 0.2%
Black American Actual Result Black American 151,944.00        Actual Result 3.8%
Caucasian Female American Actual Result Caucasian Female American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Hispanic American Actual Result Hispanic American 165,000.00        Actual Result 4.2%
Native American Actual Result Native American -                      Actual Result 0.0%
Other Actual Result Other Actual Result 0.0%
Total DBE Participation -                      Actual Result Total DBE Participation 324,736.00        Actual Result 8.2%

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information:
Name: Name: HNTB Corporation

 Address:  Address: 610 Crescent Executive Court, Suite 400
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip: Lake Mary, FL 32746

Telephone: Telephone: (407) 805-0355

3.b. Name  and Address of DBE Subcontractor 6.b. Name  and Address of DBE Subconsultant
Name: Name:

Address: Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Telephone: Telephone:
3.c. *Identity: 6.c. *Identity:

Work Item(s): Work Item(s):
Amount of Subcontract Amount of Subcontract
Percent of Prime Contract (%): Percent of Prime Contract (%):

Project Name & Number: Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB Corporation for 
Construction Administration Phase Services for BP-S00196 Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground Support Equipment
Facility at Orlando International Airport

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $3,952,595.50

Please see attached

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of DBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & Other)



Project Name & Number:

Prime Firm: HNTB Corporation

Addendum Amount: $3,952,595.50 

Company Name MLM-Martin Architects, Inc. Rhodes + Brito Architects, Inc.
Address 668 N. Orlando Ave. Ste 107 605 E Robinson St Ste 750
City, State, Zip Maitland, FL 32751 Orlando, FL 32801
Phone 407-897-6764 407-648-7288
Identity Hispanic American Black American

Work Item Associate Architect (Sub of HNTB)
Base Bid

Architect of Record (Sub of HNTB)
Alt 2 

Amount of Subcontract $165,000.00 117,194.00
Percentage 4.2% 3.0%

Company Name Base Consultants, Inc. VoltAir Consulting Engineers, Inc.
Address 1214 East Concord Street 2180 Central Florida Parkway Suite A8
City, State, Zip Orlando, FL 32803 Orlando, FL 32837
Phone 407-377-7227 888-891-9713
Identity Asian Subcontinent American Black American

Work Item Structural Eng (Sub of C&S Engineers)
Alt 2 

GSE (Sub of TY Lin)
Alt 2 

Amount of Subcontract $7,792.00 $34,750.00
Percentage 0.2% 0.9%

Company Name
Address
City, State, Zip
Phone
Identity
Work Item
Amount of Subcontract
Percentage 

Company Name
Address
City, State, Zip
Phone
Identity
Work Item
Amount of Subcontract
Percentage 

$324,736.00 8.2%
$3,952,595.50

DBE Subcontractor/Subconsultant Certification
Request for Recommendation of Approval of an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South
Terminal C, Phase 1 Agreement with HNTB Corporation for Construction Administration Phase
Services for BP-S00196 Terminal C Phase 1X Airfield Civil Apron and Taxiway Paving and Ground
Support Equipment Facility at Orlando International Airport



 

NEW BUSINESS AGENDA ITEM – B – 

 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 TO: Members of the Avia�on Authority 
 
FROM: Scot Shedek, Chair, Construc�on Commitee 
 
 DATE: February 21, 2024 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 
Recommenda�on of the Construc�on Commitee to Approve an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South 
Terminal C, Phase 1, Agreement with HNTB Corpora�on for Construc�on Administra�on Services for Project Bid 
Package (BP) No. S00196, Terminal C, Phase 1 Expansion (P1X), Airfield Civil, Apron and Taxiway Paving, and Ground 
Support Equipment Facility, at the Orlando Interna�onal Airport 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The ini�al design of Terminal C, Phase 1 (P1), included sixteen gates as part of the Airside Concourse.  In 2018, the 
Avia�on Authority expanded the ini�al design to include three addi�onal gates and related capacity improvements, 
such as addi�onal airfield paving and an addi�onal baggage handling carousel in the Landside Terminal. The 
Avia�on Authority’s Capital Improvement Plan referred to this expansion as South Terminal C, P1X.  In 2020, 
por�ons of P1 and P1X were deferred as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic, including four Airside Concourse gates.  
A�er the deferral of these gates, the deferred por�ons of the design documents remained on-hold and were not 
updated to reflect any design progression that occurred, throughout the construc�on phase, including as-built 
documents for some trades. 
 
In November 2021, the Bipar�san Infrastructure Law (BIL) was passed, including a discre�onary grant program 
(AIG) administered by the Federal Avia�on Administra�on (FAA).  To apply for the grant, the Avia�on Authority had 
to update its Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) to reflect both the BIL en�tlement grants and the discre�onary grant.  
In March 2022, the Avia�on Authority’s updated CIP included a new Terminal C P1X Airfield Civil, Apron and 
Taxiway Paving Restart Program.  Since then, the Avia�on Authority submited its ini�al grant pre-applica�on, and 
on July 10, 2022, the Avia�on Authority was no�fied that a $50 million BIL discre�onary grant was authorized for 
the Terminal C PIX Program. 
 
On April 20, 2022, the Avia�on Authority Board approved the comple�on of the design documents for BP No. 
S00196 by HNTB Corpora�on.  These design services have been completed. 
 
On September 21, 2022, the Avia�on Authority Board approved the procurement and authorized payment of 
premiums for the Rolling Master Builders Risk insurance, effec�ve November 1, 2022.  The first itera�on of this 
Rolling Master Builders Risk Insurance Program provided for coverage of the following projects: BP No. S00195, 
Terminal C, Phase 1X, Airside Concourse (Gates C250-C253); and, BP No. S00198, Terminal C Mul�-Modal 
Connector Pedestrian Bridge and Rental Car Lobby (Design/Build).  On December 13, 2023, the Avia�on Authority 
approved the terms and rates for the second itera�on of the Rolling Master Builders Risk Insurance Program, which 
will cover construc�on projects added within the 12-month period of the renewal of November 1, 2023, which 
includes BP No. S00196. 
 
The base bid for BP No. S00196 includes, but is not limited to, the construc�on of all grading, base and pavement 
for the south ramp area adjacent to BP No. S0195; south Remain Overnight (RON); area fuel piping; underground 



u�li�es; taxiway extensions of Taxiways E1, B, and B13; pavement markings, taxiway signage; airfield ligh�ng; all 
maintenance of traffic to phase the work and maintain access needed for airfield opera�ons; and, all services 
required by design intent to complete the project; with proposed funding for the Base Bid from FAA Bipar�san 
Infrastructure Law Airport Infrastructure Grant (BIL AIG) and Florida Department of Transporta�on (FDOT) Grants 
to the extent eligible, and General Airport Revenue Bonds. 
 
Two add alternates are included in BP No. S00196 as follows: 
 

• Add Alternate No. 1, North RON, includes all construc�on of grading, base and pavement areas, airfield 
ligh�ng and pavement markings; all maintenance of traffic to phase the work and maintain access needed 
for airfield opera�ons; and, all services required by design intent to complete the project. This add 
alternate increases the contract dura�on by 342 days; with proposed funding for Add Alternate No. 1 from 
FAA BIL AIG and FDOT Grants to the extent eligible and General Airport Revenue Bonds. 

 
• Add Alternate No. 2, Ground Support Equipment (GSE) Facility, includes all construc�on of underground 

u�li�es including drainage, potable water, sanitary, power, and fiber; construc�on of all grading, base and 
pavement for the GSE facility, fuel facility, grinder sta�ons with canopies, building, emergency power 
generator, domes�c and interna�onal trash garbage facili�es, fencing, markings, signage, and ligh�ng; all 
maintenance of traffic to phase the work and maintain access needed for airfield opera�ons; and, all 
services required by design intent to complete the project; with proposed funding for Add Alternate No. 2 
from General Airport Revenue Bonds. 

 
The construc�on is scheduled to start in March 2024 and complete in July 2027. 
 
ISSUES 
 
A fee has been nego�ated with HNTB Corpora�on for a total amount of $3,952,595.50, to provide Construc�on 
Administra�on Services for BP No. S00196.  Scope of services will include, but is not limited to, review and approval 
of shop drawings, atendance at pre-construc�on and job coordina�on mee�ngs, responses to Requests for 
Informa�on (RFI), prepara�on of job memorandums, review of change orders and pay applica�ons, jobsite visits, 
review of as-built drawings, prepara�on of record drawings, and update of Electronic Airport Layout Plan (eALP) 
through project closeout. 
 
On February 13, 2024, the Construc�on Commitee recommended approval of an Addendum to the Architect of 
Record for South Terminal C, Phase 1, Agreement with HNTB Corpora�on for Construc�on Administra�on Services 
for BP No. S00196, Terminal C P1X, Airfield Civil, Apron and Taxiway Paving, at the Orlando Interna�onal Airport. 
 
SMALL BUSINESS 
 
The Avia�on Authority has reviewed the proposal from HNTB Corpora�on, and determined that HNTB Corpora�on 
proposes to achieve 8.2% Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) par�cipa�on for these services, and cer�fies 
that HNTB Corpora�on is in good standing as it relates to the small business par�cipa�on. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 
None. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The fiscal impact is $3,952,595.50.  Funding is from Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible and General 
Airport Revenue Bonds. 
 



RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
It is respec�ully requested that the Avia�on Authority Board resolve to accept the recommenda�on of the 
Construc�on Commitee and approve an Addendum to the Architect of Record for South Terminal C, Phase 1, 
Agreement with HNTB Corpora�on for Construc�on Administra�on Services for BP No. S00196, Terminal C, Phase 1 
Expansion (P1X), Airfield Civil, Apron and Taxiway Paving, at the Orlando Interna�onal Airport, for the total not-to-
exceed fee amount of $3,952,595.50, with funding from Passenger Facility Charges to the extent eligible and 
General Airport Revenue Bonds; and authorize an Avia�on Authority Officer or the Chief Execu�ve Officer to 
execute the necessary documents following sa�sfactory review by legal counsel. 
 


	Structure Bookmarks
	Artifact
	Orlando International AirportOne Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 407-825-2001
	Artifact
	Artifact


		kevin.thibault@goaa.org
	2024-03-12T18:21:32+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org)


		karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-03-12T18:21:35+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com)


		ggilhooley@hntb.com
	2024-03-12T18:21:36+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by ggilhooley@hntb.com




